## 503641837 01/08/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3688470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JENIFER KENNEDY	08/08/2011
DALE SCHMALTZ	08/19/2011
DAVID SCHECHTER	09/07/2011
JOEL HELFER	08/29/2011
DAVID ROSS	08/29/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JUST RIGHT SURGICAL, LLC
Street Address:	357 MCCASLIN BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 120
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14990584

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sarah@nodiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: NEUGEBOREN O'DOWD PC
Address Line 1: 1227 SPRUCE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80302

NAME OF SUBMITTER:LAURA SCHNEIDERSIGNATURE:/Laura Schneider/	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:
SIGNATURE: /Laura Schneider/	NAME OF SUBMITTER:
	SIGNATURE:
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/08/2016	DATE SIGNED:

**Total Attachments: 5** 

PATENT REEL: 037444 FRAME: 0274

503641837

source=2150.100.01US\_Assignment\_09122011#page1.tif source=2150.100.01US\_Assignment\_09122011#page2.tif source=2150.100.01US\_Assignment\_09122011#page3.tif source=2150.100.01US\_Assignment\_09122011#page4.tif source=2150.100.01US\_Assignment\_09122011#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037444 FRAME: 0275

Course of the

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

#### Just Right Surgical, LLC

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

#### Low Power Tissue Sealing Device and Method

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 2150.100.01US, at Neugeboren O'Dowd PC, 1227 Spruce Street, Suite 200, Boulder, CO 80302 and filed on 6/6/2011, as Application Serial No. 13/153,513, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignce but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize Craig A. Neugeboren, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and y	ear set forth below.
Janiter Konnede 3/8	5/11
Proventor's Signature DATE	A SILVIA : VI
Jenifer Kennesy	REYES A
Inventor's Printed Name	
STATE OF Colorado	OF COLUMN
COUNTY OF BOULD SS	My Comm. Exp. 04/27/2014
On this 8 day of <u>AUSUS</u> before me p me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individu	ersonally came the above named Jenifer Kennedy who is personally known by
he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein	an who exercised me coregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me mai
nessure executed the same of institution own tree with for the use and purposes meren	n set totul
en en la companya de la companya de En la companya de la	Shour Shour
	and the second s

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

0.11	1	
Inventor's Signature		8/19/11 DATE / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Dale Schmaltz		
Inventor's Printed Name		
STATEOF Colorado	) ) SS	
countrof Boulder	)	
On this day of ar proved to me on the basis of satisf he/she executed the same of his/her ow	actory evidence to be in free will for the use	before me personally came the above named <u>Dale Schmaltz</u> who is personally known by me the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that and purposes therein set forth.
ne sue executed the same of mis act or	as the same the time too	
	N.	NOTARY PUBLIC 4/35/3015
ANDREW DAVEMPORT Notery Public State of Colorado		(Camping Section Sylventrission Expires: 4/35/3015
All the second s		
Inventor's Signature		DATE
-		DATE
David Schechter Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF	) ) SS	
COUNTY OF	) 33	
On this day of	hotom avidance to be	before me personally came the above named <u>David Schechter</u> who is personally known by me the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same of his/her ov	in free will for the use	e and purposes therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires.
·		
Inventor's Signature		DATE
Joel Helfer Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) \$S }	
On this day of		before me personally came the above named <u>loci Helfer</u> who is personally known by me or same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she
proved to me on the basis of satisfacto executed the same of his/her own free	ry evidence to be the will for the use and pr	same morvioust who executed the toregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she process therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:
		my Commission capities.

Inventor's Signature		DATE
Date Schmaltz Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF	) ) \$\$	
COUNTY OF	) The same of the	
On this day of or proved to me on the basis of satisf he/she executed the same of his/her ow	actory evidence to be	before me personally came the above named <u>Dale Schmaltz</u> who is personally known by me the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that e and purposes therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:
45 =		Sept 7, 201)
Inventor's Signature		DATE
David Schechter Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF MINNES COTTO	) ) ss	
COUNTY OF THE APPER	)	
On this day of September of proved to me on the basis of satisfaction be/she executed the same of his/her ov	COTTRELL &	before me personally came the above named <u>David Schechter</u> who is personally known by me the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that a and purposes therein set forth.  NOTARY JUBLIC My Commission Expires:
		DATE
Inventor's Signature		DATE
Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF	) ) SS	
COUNTY OF	) 55	
On this day of proved to me on the basis of satisfactor executed the same of his/her own free	ory evidence to be the will for the use and p	, before me personally came the above named <u>Joel Helfer</u> who is personally known by me o e same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/sho purposes therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 5

Inventor's Signature		DATE		
Dale Schmaltz Inventor's Printed Name				
STATE OF	) ) SS			
COUNTY OF	)			
On this day of or proved to me on the basis of so he/she executed the same of his/he	atisfactory evidence to b r own free will for the us	, before me persona e the same individual wh e and purposes therein set		wn by mo
			NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	
Inventor's Signature		DATE		
-		DATE		
<u>David Schechter</u> Inventor's Printed Name	····			
STATE OF CT COUNTY OF NEW Have	ss Wilf	ford		
On this 29 <sup>+13</sup> day of Aug or proved to me on the basis of s he/she executed the same of his/he	atisfactory evidence to be own free will for the us	<b>OII</b> , before me personall e the same individual whe and purposes therein set	May Eller Boto	wn by m to me the
			My Commission Expires:	_
Inventor's Signature	e Comment	S -29	State of Connecticut  My Commission Expires 8/31/2012	?
Joel Helfer Inventor's Printed Name				
STATE OF	)			
COUNTY OF	) SS )			
On this day of proved to me on the basis of satisf executed the same of his/her own	factory evidence to be the free will for the use and p	, before me person e same individual who exe ourposes therein set forth.	ally came the above named <u>Joel Helfer</u> who is personally known cuted the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me t	i by me o hat he/sh
			NOTARY PUBLIC	_

Page 4 of 5

Denne Boa 8/29/11	
Inventor's Signature DATE	
David Ross Inventor's Printed Name	
country of New Haven ss Mittard	
On this day of Argust, before me personally came the above named David Ross who is personally known by proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.	me or he/she
MOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	

MARY-ELLEN BOSTIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 8/31/2012

Page 5 of 5